

SBAITI & COMPANY PLLC
Mazin A. Sbaiti (TX Bar No. 24058096)
Jonathan Bridges (TX Bar No. 24028835)
J.P. Morgan Chase Tower
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 4900W
Dallas, TX 75201
T: (214) 432-2899
F: (214) 853-4367

*Counsel for The Charitable DAF Fund, L.P.
and CLO Holdco, Ltd.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In re:	§	Chapter 11
	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
	§	
Debtor.	§	
	§	
THE CHARITABLE DAF FUND, L.P.	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	Adversary Proceeding No.
	§	
vs.	§	22-03052-sgj
	§	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,	§	
	§	
Defendant.	§	
	§	

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO HIGHLAND CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, L.P.’S AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND1

III. ARGUMENTS & AUTHORITIES3

 A. This Action is Not Subject to the Plan’s Bar Date.....3

 B. No Forfeiture or Default is in the Best Interests of
 the Creditors.....5

 C. The DAF Has Standing and Should be Given Leave
 to Amend.....6

IV. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abraugh v. Altimus,
26 F.4th 298 (5th Cir. 2022)6

Amberg v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
934 F.2d 681 (5th Cir. 1991)7

In re Cantu,
784 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2015)6

In re Jack/Wade Drilling, Inc.,
258 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2001)4

In re Whistler Energy II, L.L.C.,
931 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2019)4

In re Whistler Energy, II, LLC
931 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2019)4

Lambrecht v. O’Neal, 3 A.3d 277, 282 (Del. 2010)6

Norris v. Causey,
869 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2017)6

Outlaw Lab., LP v. Shenoer Enter., Inc.,
371 F. Supp. 3d 355 (N.D. Tex. 2019)6

Rideau v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.,
819 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016)7

Santerre v. Agip Petrol. Co.,
45 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D. Tex. 1999)6

Wieburg v. GTE Sw., Inc.,
272 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2001)7

Rules & Codes

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)(i)–(ii)5

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70155

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70177

Fed. R. Civ. P. 155

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3).....7

Other

11 Collier on Bankruptcy 1129.02[7] (16th ed.)..... 5-6
